

No. 08-1394

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY K. SKILLING,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES.

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF TEXAS CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND THE HARRIS
COUNTY CRIMINAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN
UNIVERSITY
SUPREME COURT
PRACTICUM
357 East Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8576

JEFFREY T. GREEN*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 18, 2009

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. WHERE PREJUDICE FROM PRETRIAL PUBLICITY IS PRESUMED, VOIR DIRE CANNOT ENSURE A DEFENDANT'S FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JURY	3
A. Empirical research in social psychology demonstrates that juror assertions of impartiality are untrustworthy.....	3
B. Judicial instructions to ignore pretrial publicity and to judge the case fairly and impartially are ineffective.	7
C. Studies of the effects of voir dire have shown it to be generally incapable of rooting out juror prejudice.....	9
D. When there is strong community reaction in favor of a particular outcome, jurors feel compelled to reach that result.....	11
II. THE VOIR DIRE IN THIS CASE WAS INADEQUATE TO CURE THE PREJUDICE FROM PRETRIAL PUBLICITY.....	12
A. The pretrial publicity in this case was pervasive and vituperative.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The voir dire conducted by the District Court was inadequate to overcome the prejudicial publicity.....	16
1. The veniremembers' assertions of impartiality could not be believed.....	16
2. The District Court's questioning was incapable of winnowing out prejudice..	18
3. The District Court failed to provide any justification for keeping the trial in Houston.....	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Delaney v. United States</i> , 199 F.2d 107 (1st Cir. 1952).....	5
<i>Flamer v. Delaware</i> , 68 F.3d 736 (3d Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Groppi v. Wisconsin</i> , 400 U.S. 505 (1971)	5
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	4, 5, 16, 17
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949)	9
<i>Mu’Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991)	3
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975).....	3
<i>Pamplin v. Mason</i> , 364 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1966)	20
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966) ..	5
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	6
<i>United States v. Campa</i> , 459 F.3d 1121 (2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Chagra</i> , 669 F.2d 241 (5th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 583 F.2d 190 (5th Cir. 1978)	19
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 918 F. Supp. 1467 (W.D. Okla. 1996).....	12
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 955 F. Supp. 1281 (D. Colo. 1997)	12
<i>Untied States v. Moussaoui</i> , No. 1:01-cr- 00455-LMB-1, (E.D. Va)	18
<i>United States v. Skilling</i> , 554 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2009)	13, 20

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Dale Broeder, <i>Voir Dire Examinations: An Empirical Study</i> , 38 S. Cal. L. Rev. 503 (1965).....	6, 9
---	------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Edward J. Bronson, Discussion Paper Series No. 89-1, <i>The Effectiveness of Voir Dire in Discovering Prejudice in High-Publicity Cases: An Archival Study of the Minimization Effect</i> (June, 1989) (presented at the 25th Anniversary of Law and Society Association)	6, 7
Edward J. Bronson, California State University, Chico Discussion Paper Series, <i>Size of the Community As a Factor in Change of Venue: When a Large Community Becomes Small for Purposes of Venue</i> (1999)	14
Hedy R. Dexter, Brian L. Cutler & Gary Moran, <i>A Test of Voir Dire as a Remedy for the Prejudicial Effects of Pretrial Publicity</i> , 22 J. App. Soc. Psych. 819 (1992)	10
Susan E. Jones, <i>Judge versus Attorney-Conducted Voir Dire: An Empirical Investigation of Juror Candor</i> , 11 L. & Hum. Behav. 131 (1987)	7
Norbert Kerr, Geoffrey Kramer, John Carroll & James Alfini, <i>On the Effectiveness of Voir Dire in Criminal Cases with Prejudicial Pretrial Publicity: An Empirical Study</i> , 40 Am. U. L. Rev. 665 (1991)	4, 10, 11
Geoffrey P. Kramer, Norbert L. Kerr, & John S. Carroll, <i>Pretrial Publicity, Judicial Remedies, and Jury Bias</i> , 14 L. & Hum. Behav. 409 (1990)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Joel D. Lieberman & Jamie Arndt, <i>Understanding the Limits of Limiting Instructions: Social Psychological Explanations for the Failures of Instructions to Disregard Pretrial Publicity and Other Inadmissible Evidence</i> , 6 Psych., Pub. Pol. & L. 677, (2000)	8, 10
Newton Minow & Fred Cate, <i>Who is an Impartial Juror in an Age of Mass Media?</i> , 40 Am. U. L. Rev. 631 (1991)	6, 8
Amy L. Otto, Steven D. Penrod, & Hedy R. Dexter, <i>The Biasing Impact of Pretrial Publicity on Juror Judgments</i> , 18 L. & Hum. Behav. 453 (1994)	4
Nancy Mehrkens Steblay, Jasmina Besirevic, Solomon M. Fulero, & Belia Jimenez-Lorente, <i>The Effects of Pretrial Publicity on Juror Verdicts: A Meta-Analytic Review</i> , 23 L. & Hum. Behav. 219 (1992)	10
Richard Seltzer, Mark A. Venuti & Grace M. Lopes, <i>Juror Honesty During Voir Dire</i> , 19 J. Crim. Justice 451 (1991)	6
Christina A. Studebaker, Jennifer K. Robbenolt, Maithilee K. Pathak-Sharma & Steven D. Penrod, <i>Assessing Pretrial Publicity: Integrating Content-Analytic Effects</i> 24 L. & Hum. Behav. 317 (2000) ...	14
Christina A. Studebaker & Steven D. Penrod, <i>Pretrial Publicity: The Media, the Law, and Common Sense</i> , 3 Psych. Pub. Pol'y & L. 428 (1997)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Stanley Sue, Ronald E. Smith & George Pedroza, <i>Authoritarianism, Pretrial Publicity, and Awareness of Bias in Simulated Jurors</i> , 37 Psychol. Repts. 1299 (1975)	4
Neil Vidmar, <i>Trial by Jury Involving Persons Accused of Terrorism, in Law and Psychology</i> (Freeman ed. 2006)	11
Neil Vidmar, <i>Case Studies of Pre- and Midtrial Prejudice in Criminal and Civil Litigation</i> , 26 L. & Hum. Behav. 73 (2002)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nolan Clay & Penny Owen, <i>Jury Selection Begins Slowly In Bomb Trial: Ex-Tulsa Cried at Blast Site</i> , Daily Oklahoman, Apr. 1, 1997	18
Nolan Clay & Penny Owen, <i>Seven Men, Five Women On Bomb Jury</i> , Daily Oklahoman, Apr. 23, 1997	18
Jerry Markon, <i>Jurors with Hidden Agendas</i> , Wall St. J., July 31, 2001	7
Samuel Maull, <i>Lawyers complete jury selection for Tyco trial</i> , The Associated Press State & Local Wire, October 3, 2003	18
Tatsha Robertson & Jeffrey Krasner, <i>Jury Selection Begins for Former Tyco Chief Kozlowski's Corporate-Theft Trial</i> , Boston Globe, Sept. 30, 2003	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Rita Simon & Thomas Eimermann, <i>The Jury Finds Not Guilty: Another Look at Media Influence on the Jury</i> , 48 <i>Journalism Quarterly</i> 343 (1991).....	4
